Genetic structure of a QTL hotspot on chromosome 2 in sweet
cherry indicates positive selection for favorable haplotypes
Lichun Cai & Roeland E. Voorrips & Eric van de Weg &
Cameron Peace & Amy Iezzoni
Received: 19 April 2017 /Accepted: 7 June 2017 /Published online: 23 June 2017
# Springer Science+Business Media B.V. 2017
Abstract A genomic region of particular interest for
sweet cherry (Prunus avium L.) breeding is a quantitative

PavCNR12 genotypes. Here, significant allele effects
from these prior studies were connected to the new
haplotype designations of two haploblocks, HB-E and
HB-F.
Results
Recombination at the QTL hotspot
The upper and lower flanking markers of the QTL
hotspot on chromosome 2 were defined by recombina-
tions between HB-A and HB-B, and HB-F and HB-G,
respectively (Fig. 1; Table 1; Table S2). Across this
29.4 cM (6.3 Mbp) QTL hotspot region, a total of 12
recombinations, which fell into six recombination re-
gions, here called Bgaps,^ were traced within the pedi-
gree of the elite and wild germplasm. All six gaps were
identified from the gametes leading to EE, ‘Sweetheart’,
‘Lapins’, and ‘Stella’ (Fig. S1). The ‘Stella’ gamete that
gave rise to ‘Lapins’ had a recombination between SNPs
ss490549138 and ss490549172, and this recombination
split HB-C from HB-D. These gaps delimited the QTL
hotspot into five haploblocks (Fig. 1; Table 1). The
largest gap in this QTL hotspot region was 5.5 cM
(1.3 Mbp, between HB-B and HB-C) and the smallest
genetic distance of a gap was 0.0 cM (0.1Mbp, between
HB-D and HB-E) (Table 1).
The five haploblocks spanning the QTL hotspot
(HB-B to HB-F) had an average length of 4.3 cM and
0.9 Mbp in genetic and physical units, respectively
(Fig. 1; Table 1; Table S2). The fruit size QTL reported
by Rosyara et al. (2013) was suspected in that report to
consist of two adjacent QTLs. These two QTLs together
Mol Breeding (2017) 37: 85 Page 3 of 10 85
spanned three of the haploblocks, HB-D to HB-F
(Fig. 1). The estimated locations of the fruit size, firm-
ness, sweetness, and flowering time QTLs on chromo-
some 2 detected in other studies (Zhang et al. 2010;
Castède et al. 2014; Campoy et al. 2015; Y Zhao,
personal communication) also spanned three or four
haploblocks of this hotspot (Fig. 1).
When progeny from the unselected F1 families were
considered, an additional 200 recombination events
were identified within the QTL hotspot, with 85 and
Fig. 1 Haploblocks (blue) and gaps (red, no SNPs) between the
haploblocks across a QTL hotspot on chromosome 2 and summary
of QTLs previously reported for this region. The two flanking
haploblocks and gaps are also illustrated (hatched blue and red,
respectively). A candidate gene for sweet cherry fruit size,
PavCNR12 (De Franceschi et al. 2013) is located in haploblock
HB-E, flanked by the SSRs CPSCT038 and BPPCT034 (Zhang
et al. 2010) in adjacent haploblocks
Table 1 Descriptions of five haploblocks, gaps and number of recombination events spanning a QTL hotspot on chromosome 2 in sweet
cherry breeding germplasm
Haploblock or
Gapa
Start marker Stop marker No. of
markers
Length
(cM)
Length
(Mbp)
No. of
haplotypes
Recombination events
identified
Elite and
wild
F1
offspring
HB-A ss490848935 ss490549029 20 4.7 6.7 17 0 –
Gap-A ss490549029 ss490549037 – 1.1 0.4 – 1 20
HB-B ss490549037 ss490559390 6 5.8 0.9 7 0 7
Gap-B ss490559390 ss490547150 – 5.5 1.3 – 3 43
HB-C ss490547150 ss490549138 5 4.2 1.2 7 0 16